A RESOLUTION REGULATING TRAFFIC IN THE CITY OF LEBANON RELATING TO STOP AND YIELD SIGNS AT SECOND STREET AND KEES STREET.

RESOLUTION NO. 35 for 1985

WHEREAS, the geometric configuration and traffic patterns at the Second and Kees intersection have been altered as part of the South Main Road project; and,

WHEREAS, a new intersection has been created by the extension of Kees Street to South Main Road; and,

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended that Kees Street replace Second Street as the dominant street in that intersection and that Kees Street traffic be required to stop at South Main Road; and

WHEREAS, such regulations are deemed to be reasonable and necessary for the safe movement of traffic in the City of Lebanon,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1: Stop signs shall be removed from Kees Street at Second Street and from Second Street at South Main Road.
- Section 2: A yield sign shall be erected on northbound Second Street at Kees Street.
- Section 3: Stop signs shall be erected on southbound Second Street at Kees Street and on eastbound Kees Street at South Main Road.

Such designations as outlined in Sections 1 through 3, above, shall be part of the traffic regulations of the City of Lebanon, Oregon.

Passed by the Council by a vote of <u>5</u> for and <u>0</u> against and approved by the Mayor this <u>11th</u>day of December, 1985.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Administrator